## Assyria Township Board Minutes June 7, 2021

A regular meeting of the Assyria Township Board was held at the Assyria Township Hall on June 7, 2021. The meeting was called to order at 7:23 pm and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited prior to starting the annual meeting.

Members present: T. Wing, R. Ryder-Stephens, J. Miller and Z. Haralson Absent: A. Terry

Deputy Clerk, Heidi Bartha took the minutes to the meeting

DRAIN COMMISSIONER: J. Dull talked about the Gibson & Triskett Intercounty Drain in Assyria Township.

Motion made by T. Stephens, supported by J. Miller to pay the bills. All members vote yes.

Motion made by T. Stephens, supported by Z. Haralson to approve the May 3, 2021 minutes. All members vote yes.

Greg Moore came out this evening to talk to the board. He is the Community Affairs Manager & works for Consumer's Energy. He is part of the committee from the Barry Community Foundation, the Barry County United Way, and the Barry County Chamber and Economic Development Alliance. Greg came and talked to the board about the American Rescue Plan Act funds that will be distributed to the township from the Federal Government. The committees from Barry County have developed a task force to help local units of government navigate the process. The Barry County Stimulus Advisory Coalition are individuals from a variety of sectors available to work with our board, free of charge, to help us understand what our municipality will be receiving, what the funds may be used for, and provide assistance with visioning, cost projections, planning, implementation, compliance, and reporting if needed.

ASSESSOR: absent

CLERK: absent

TREASURER: Tax bills will be sent out July 1, 2021

SUPERVISOR:

Election will be held on August 3<sup>rd</sup> for Hastings School residents only. Might need to add more dust control to the budget.

Motion made by T. Wing, supported by T. Stephens to pay the MTA dues of \$2,082.06. All members vote yes.

Motion made by T. Wing, supported by T. Stephens to approve the MTA Training. All members vote yes.

Motion made by T. Wing, support by T. Stephens to approve the Barry County IT Technology Contract for June 1, 2021. All members vote yes.

TRUSTEE:

J. Miller is still working on the Historian corner of the hall.

Motion made by T. Wing, supported by T. Stephens to buy a refrigerator for the hall not to exceed \$1,000.00. All members vote yes. Jim Miller will be purchasing the refrigerator.

Trustee: Z. Haralson -nothing at this time

Meeting adjourned at 8:27 pm